shareholding and voting rights from 0.0% to not more than 1.3% of the company's total issued and paid-
up shares.

During the period from the date the company's board of directors resolves to issue new ordinary
shares until the shareholders' meeting resolves to issue such new ordinary shares, the waiver requester
and persons under Section 2 5 8  of the waiver requester must not acquire any shares of the company,
except through inheritance or by exercising rights to subscribe to increased capital shares or convertible
securities in proportion to their existing shareholding (Right Offering). The shareholding structure of the
company before and after the allocation of new ordinary shares and the issuance of rights certificates to
purchase new ordinary shares will be as follows:

รำยงำนควำมเหน็ท่ีปรึกษำทำงกำรเงินอิสระ
บริษทั ไรมอน แลนด ์จ ำกดั (มหำชน)

หน้ำ 56

ตำรำงก่อนและหลงักำรท ำรำยกำร (1/2)

Note 1/ - Percentage of shares after the change

 Shareholders Before the capital
increase

(1)

After issuing and offering
PP shares (2)

Changes
(2) – (1)

After issuing and
offering PPO shares (3)

Changes
(3) – (2)

Shares % Shares % Shares %1/ Shares % Shares %1/
1 Mr. Kris Narongdej's Group 1,010,000,000 24.21 2,632,000,000 39.32 1,622,000,000 24.23  2,912,597,015 39.32 280,597,015 3.79
2 Mr. Patee Sarasin’s Group - - 900,000,000 13.44 900,000,000 13.44  995,948,827 13.44 95,948,827 1.30
3 MESA THAI PTE.LTD. 893,000,000 21.40 893,000,000 13.34 - - 988,202,559 13.34 95,202,559 1.29
4 SIX SIS AG 170,191,000 4.08 170,191,000 2.54 - - 188,335,030 2.54 18,144,030 0.24
5 Knowyoohah Motors

Company Limited 134,486,400 3.22 134,486,400 2.01 - - 148,823,969 2.01 14,337,569
0.19

6 DB AG SG SES CLT ACC
FOR Albula Investment
Fund Limited 119,563,100 2.87 119,563,100 1.79 - - 132,309,699 1.79 12,746,599 0.17

7 Mr. Jirawut Kuwanan 110,000,000 2.64 110,000,000 1.64 - - 121,727,079 1.64 11,727,079 0.16
8 Mr. Korn Narongdej 700,000 0.02 700,000 0.01 - - 774,627 0.01 74,627 0.00
9 Thai NVDR Company

Limited 97,751,407 2.34 97,751,407 1.46 - - 108,172,666 1.46 10,421,259
0.14

10 Wan Huat Joseph Chia - - - - - - - - - -
11 Others 1,636,792,220 39.23 1,636,792,220 24.45 - - 1,811,290,324 24.45 174,421,261 2.35
 Total 4,172,484,127 100.00 6,694,484,127 100.00 2,522,000,000 37.67 7,408,181,795 100.00 713,620,825 9.63

รำยงำนควำมเหน็ท่ีปรึกษำทำงกำรเงินอิสระ
บริษทั ไรมอน แลนด ์จ ำกดั (มหำชน)

หน้ำ 57

ตำรำงก่อนและหลงักำรท ำรำยกำร (2/2)

Note 1/ - Percentage of shares after the change

 Shareholders After issuing and
offering PPO shares (3)

After issuing and
offering PP Warrant

shares (4)

Changes
(4) – (3)

After issuing ESOP
Warrant (5)

Changes
(5) – (4)

Shares % Shares % Shares %1/ Shares % Shares %
1 Mr. Kris Narongdej's Group 2,912,597,015 39.32 3,020,597,015 39.15 108,000,000 1.40
2 Mr. Patee Sarasin’s Group 995,948,827 13.44 995,948,827 12.91 - -
3 MESA THAI PTE.LTD. 988,202,559 13.34 988,202,559 12.81 - -

[…]

Free Cash Flow from Operations  (109.77)  (478.16)  (479.70)  (480.57)  (484.59)  (488.56)
Add: Financial Cost * (1 - Tax Rate) 61.50 241.04 241.04 241.04 241.04 241.04

Independent Financial Advisor Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 111

Unit : Million Baht
Cashflow from operation Q4/2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Subtract: Investment in Permanent
Assets

- 10.01 10.01 10.65 11.28 11.97

FCFF  (48.27)  (247.14)  (248.68)  (250.18)  (254.84)  (259.49)
Terminal Value   299.25
Present Value of Free Cash Flow  (47.25)  (222.13)  (205.23)  (189.57)  (177.31)  25.40
The present value of the business

(816.09)

Sensitivity

In addition, the independent financial consultant has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the business
value of RML and its subsidiaries, excluding joint ventures, by adjusting the discount rate or WACC up and down
by approximately 0.25 percentage points per year. Additionally, they varied the rental rates and occupancy rates
up and down by approximately 5 percent from their original values.

1) WACC (Weighted Average Cost of Capital) and the rental rate of the leasing business.

 Unit : Million Baht

Rental Rate

The enterprise value of RML, excluding joint ventures
WACC

+0.25% 0% -0.25%
Decrease  5%  (821.67)  (826.29)  (830.94)
Base Case  (811.55)  (816.09)  (820.67)
Increase 5%  (801.42)  (805.89)  (810.40)

2) WACC (Weighted Average Cost of Capital) and the rental rate of the leasing business.

 Unit : Million Baht

Rental Rate

The enterprise value of RML, excluding joint ventures
WACC

+0.25% 0% +0.25%

Independent Financial Advisor Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 112

Decrease  5%  (825.18)  (829.82)  (834.50)
Base Case  (811.55)  (816.09)  (820.67)
Increase 5%  (797.91)  (802.36)  (806.84)

 The sensitivity analysis through changes in the discount rate results in the enterprise value of RML and
its subsidiaries, excluding joint ventures, ranging between (834.50) to (797.91) million baht.

Independent Financial Advisor Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 113

1.3.5.3. Estimation of the enterprise value of the joint venture company, Raimon Land Sathorn Company
Limited (RST)
1) Estimation of cash receipts from the joint venture business. Raimon Land Sathorn Company

Limited (RST)

As of September 30, 2023, Raimon Land Sathorn Co., Ltd., a joint venture in which RML holds

[…]

Cashflow from operation Q4/2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Present Value of Cash Flows 1,566.39 174.30 (104.32) - - -

Enterprise's Present Value 1,636.37

Add Cash and Cash Equivalents to
Other Cash Equivalents. 432.63
Deduct Interest-Bearing Liabilities. 803.59
Shareholder's Equity:

1,265.42

Calculate RML's Ownership
Percentage.

51%
Value of RST's Portion Owned by
RML. 645.36

Sensitivity

Furthermore, the independent financial advisor conducted a Sensitivity Analysis of RST's stock value by
adjusting the Discount Rate or WACC upwards and downwards by approximately 0.25 percentage points per
year. Additionally, the speed of transferring rights of RST was reduced by approximately 1 quarter from the
original assumption. It should be noted that it is not possible to accelerate the transfer in this scenario, as it has
been established that all transfers will be completed in 2024 according to the normal course of business.

1) Sensitivity of WACC and the speed of transferring rights of RST.

Unit : Million Baht

The speed of
transferring

rights of RST

Enterprise Value of RST Shareholder value of RST
Portion owned by RML

WACC WACC
+0.25% 0% -0.25% +0.25% 0% -0.25%

Delayed by 1 Q 1,631.93 1,633.51 1,635.08 644.70 643.90 643.10
Base Case 1,635.54 1,636.37 1,637.39 644.84 645.36 645.89

Independent Financial Advisor Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 118

 The analysis results from changing the discount rate show that the business value of RST is between
1,631.93 - 1,637.39 million baht. Additionally, if we consider the value of the shareholder's portion held by RML, it
ranges from 643.10 - 645.89 million baht.

Independent Financial Advisor Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 119

1.3.5.4. Estimation of the business value of Raimon Land 26 Company Limited (R26).
1) Estimation of cash receipts for the joint venture business, Raimon Land 26 Company Limited

[…]

Enterprise's Present Value 312.94
Add Cash and Cash Equivalents to
Other Cash Equivalents. 26.04
Deduct Interest-Bearing Liabilities. -
Shareholder's Equity: 338.97

Calculate RML's Ownership Percentage. 51%

Independent Financial Advisor Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 123

Unit : Million Baht

Enterprise Value Q4/2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Value of RST's Portion Owned by
RML. 172.98

Sensitivity

In addition, the independent financial consultant conducted a Sensitivity Analysis on the stock value of
R26 by adjusting the Discount Rate or WACC from the original, increasing and decreasing it by approximately
0.25% per year. Also, the transfer speed of ownership rights of R26 was assumed to decrease by approximately
1 quarter from the original. However, it is not possible to accelerate the estimation, as in the normal case, all
ownership rights are scheduled to be transferred by the end of 2024.

1) Sensitivity of WACC and the transfer speed of ownership rights for

หน่วย : ลา้นบาท

The speed of
transferring

rights of RST

Enterprise Value of R26 Shareholder value of R26
Portion owned by RML

WACC WACC
+0.25% 0% -0.25% +0.25% 0% -0.25%

Delayed by 1
year

334.74 309.13 335.59 170.72 170.93 171.15

Base Case 338.62 338.97 339.32 172.70 172.88 173.05

 The analysis results of the sensitivity by changing the discount rate yield the business value of R26 to
be between 334.74 and 339.32 million baht. Furthermore, if calculated as the shareholder portion held by RML, it
amounts to 172.70 to 173.05 million baht.

Independent Financial Advisor Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 124

1.3.5.5. Estimate of the Business Value of Joint Venture Company RML 548 Company Limited (OCC)

1) Estimate of the Cash Flow Received by the Joint Venture Company RML 548 Company Limited

On September 30, 2023, RML 548 Company Limited, a joint venture company in which RML

[…]

FCFF 824.66 937.91 909.53 902.40 1,027.71 1,001.44 992.74 1,130.26 1,096.03 (211.84)
Present value of cash flows 146.44 152.92 136.16 124.04 129.71 116.05 105.63 110.43 98.32 (17.45)

Independent Financial Advisor's Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

   หน้ำ 134

d) Enterprise value of RML548

Unit : Million Baht
Enterprise value Value

Present value of the enterprise 6,054.14
(Sum of the present values of cash flows over the estimation period) 32.05
Plus Cash and cash equivalents 5,196.03
Less Interest-bearing debt 890.15
Shareholder value
RML's shareholding proportion 60%
Value of RML 548 attributable to RML 534.09

Sensitivity

Additionally, the independent financial advisor conducted a sensitivity analysis of RML548 by adjusting
the discount rate (or WACC) by approximately 0.25% per year, both increasing and decreasing. They also
adjusted the rental rate and occupancy rate of RML548 by approximately 5.00% per year, specifically for the
leasing of office spaces, retail spaces, and storage areas only.

1) WACC (Weighted Average Cost of Capital) and the rental rate of RML548

Unit : Million Baht

Rental rate

Enterprise value of RML548 Shareholder value of RM548
Portion attributable to RML

WACC WACC
+0.25% 0% -0.25% +0.25% 0% -0.25%

Decrease by
5%

 5,509.33   5,655.35   5,807.40   207.21   294.82   386.05

Base case  5,898.36   6,054.14   6,216.33   440.63   534.09   631.41
Increase by 5%  6,291.39   6,456.76   6,628.94   676.44   775.67   878.97

2) WACC (Weighted Average Cost of Capital) and the rental rate of RML548

Independent Financial Advisor's Report
Raimon Land Public Company Limited

- - Translation -

Page 135

Unit : Million Baht

Rental rate

Enterprise value of RML548 Shareholder value of RM548
Portion attributable to RML

WACC WACC
+0.25% 0% -0.25% +0.25% 0% -0.25%

Decrease by
5%

 5,500.64   5,646.62   5,798.63   201.99   289.58   380.79

Base case  5,898.36   6,054.14   6,216.33   440.63   534.09   631.41
Increase by 5%  6,303.79   6,469.29   6,641.60   676.44   783.18   886.57

 The sensitivity analysis through changes in the discount rate results in the enterprise value of RML548
ranging between 5,500.64 million baht and 6,641.60 million baht. When this value is translated into the
shareholder's portion that RML holds, it equates to an amount ranging from 201.99 million baht to 886.57 million
baht.

1.3.5.6. Estimated value of the joint venture, Raimon Land Thirty Eight Co., Ltd. (S38)

As of September 30, 2023, Raimon Land Thirty Eight Limited, a joint venture in which RML holds a
51% stake and Tokyo Tatemono Asia Pte, Ltd. (“TTA”) holds the remaining 49%, aims to develop Project